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Notice is hereby given that the Ministry of Com-
merce for Northern Ireland has made an Order,
entitled the Road Vehicles (Registration and Licens-
ing) (Amendment) (Northern Ireland) Regulations,
1945, dated the 29th March, 1945, under the Roads
Act, 1920,. postponing until the 30th June, 1945, the
requirement that the rear Identification Mark on
Motor Vehicles must be illuminated during the
hours of darkness.

Chambers,
• S.W.I.

The Lords Commissioners of His Majesty's
Treasury hereby give notice that They have made
an Order under Section 19 of the Import Duties
Act, 1932, and Section 1 of the Import Duties
(Emergency Provisions) Act, 1939, and an Order
under Section 19 of the Import Duties Act, 1932,
and Section 14 of tha Finance Act, 1933, viz:—

The Import Duties (Exemptions) (No. 1) Order,
1945, and

The Additional Import Duties (No. 1) Order,
1945, relating to the continuation for a further
period of one year of the existing exemption from
the general ad valorem duty of fresh shell fish
(whether frozen or not).
The Orders have been published as Statutory

Rules and Orders, 1945, Nos. 308 and 309, and
copies may be purchased (price Id. net) direct from

His Majesty's Stationery Office, at the following
addresses:—^80 Chichester Street, Belfast; York
House, Kingsway, London, W.C.2; 13a Castle
Street, Edinburgh, 2; 39-41 King Street. Manchester
2; 1 St. Andrew's Crescent, Cardiff, or from any
bookseller.

Board of Trade;
Millbctnk,

London, SW.l.
3rd April, 1945.

The Board of Trade hereby give notice that they
have made Orders which have been published as
S.R. & O., 1945.

No. 299—The Services Laundry (Maximum
Charges) Order, 1945, dated March 19. 1945
(price Id.).

No. 300—The Miscellaneous Haberdashery (Maxi-
mum Prices) Order, 1945, dated March 20,
1945 (price 2d).

No. 303—The Utility Apparel (Maximum Prices
& Charges) (No. 2) Order, 1945, dated March
20, 1945 (price Id.).

These Orders can be purchased through any book-
seller, agents, or direct from His Majesty's
Stationery Office, at the following addresses:—
York House, Kingsway, London, W.C.2; 13a Castle
Street, Edinburgh, 2; 39-41 King Street, Man-
chester, 2; 1 St. Andrew's Crescent, Cardiff; 80
Chichester Street, Belfast.



OF THE EXCHEQUER OF NORTHERN IRELAND
For the period ist April, 1944, to 3ist March, 1945.

REVENUE

and other Receipts

Balance in Exchequer on 1st April

TAX REVENUE— TRANSFERRED?

Excise (including Entertainments Duty) ...
Motor Vehicle Duties

TOTAL TAX REVENUE (TRANSFERRED) ...

REVENUE— RESERVED*
Residuary Share Received

TOTAL REVENUE (RESERVED)

NON-TAX REVENUE.
Land Purchase Annuities
New Land Purchase Annuities (Imperial)*
Local Loans Repayments (Imperial)*

Payments by Imperial Government:
Excess War Expenditure

TOTAL NON-TAX REVENUE

TOTAL REVENUE*

OTHER RECEIPTS
Temporary Borrowings:

Treasury Bills (including renewals)

Estimate
for the

year
ending

31st March,
1945

£

800,000
265,000
775,000
600,000

2.440,000

10,011,000

10,011,000

655.000
300,000

37,000
623,000

2,229,000

3,844,000

16,295.000

Ulster Savings Certificates Issued • . .
Repayment of Advances to Imperial Exchequer :

Ulster Savings Certificates (Current Issues)
Government Loans Fund — Loans for Capital Expenditure ...
Civil Contingencies Fund — Repayment of Advances
Transfer from Exchequer (Temporary Investment) Account

Receipts under Loans Guarantee Acts .

TOTAL

Total Receipts into
Exchequer from

1st April,
1944 to

31st March
1945

£
157,272

884,000
299.200
804,000
666,166

2,653,366

10,010,097

10,010,097

655,000
301,000
37,000

667,258

2,403,950

4,064,208

16.727,671

3,800,000

4,753,000

1,040,714
657,500

643,837
100,000
650,050
50,101

28,580,145

1st April,
1943 to

31st March,
1944

£
103,175

878,000
286,700
793,000
653.942

2,611,642

8,988,337

8,988,337

655,000
300,000
39,000

736,290

3.622,906

5,353,196

16,953,175 .

. 4,200,000
1,435,000
5,003,000

561,478
767,277

25,000
29,698

339,103
47,463

29,464,369

EXPENDITURE

and other Issues

CONSOLIDATED FUND SERVICES.

Road Fund
Interest on Debt
Sinking Funds for Debt
Land Purchase Sinking Fund
Reserve Fund
Miscellaneous Services

TOTAL CONSOLIDATED FUND SERVICES ...

SUPPLY SERVICES

TOTAL EXPENDITURE

OTHER IbSUES
Temporary °Borrowings Repaid:

Treasury Bills

Estimate
for the

year
ending

3 1st March,
1945 '

£

465,000
137,000
228,000
90,000
30000
35,000

985,000

15,274,000

16,259,000

Bank and Other Advances
Ulster Savings Certificates Repaid
Advances to Imperial Exchequer*

Ulster Savings Certificates (Current Issues)
Issues for Capital Expenditure — Electricity Supplies
Issues to Sinking Funds .., . . .
Issues under Clogher Valley Railway Co. (Winding Up)

Act (N.I.), 1944 ...
Premiums paid to Government Loans Fund
Other Capital Issues
Balance in Exchequer on 31st March

TTVTAT

Total Issues out of
Exchequer from

1st Anril.
1944 to

31st March,
1945

£

514,164
131,954
227.971
89,123
29,097
28,951

1,021,260

15,584,295

16,605,555

3,800,000

1,160,000

4,753,000
646,000

1,017,714

100,000
130,320
202,514
165,042

28,580,145

1st April,
1943 to

31st March,
1944

£

561,405
140,374
323,762
89,098

15,246

1,129,885

15,698,752

16,828,637

4,200,000
1,435,000

840,000

5 003,000
389,168
539,798

377
71,117

157,272

29,464,369
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Ministry of Finance. Belfast.
31st March, 1945.

W. D. Scott,
Secretary.

NOTE.—The Residuary Share of Reserved Taxes is the net receipt after deduction of the following:—(a) the estimated cost of Reserved Services; (b) the Northern
Ireland Contribution towards Imperial Expenditure; (c) New Land Purchase Annuities (Imperial) and (d) Local Loans Repayments (Imperial). It is paid over by the
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AN ACCOUNT pursuant to the Bankers (Northern Ireland) Acts, 1845 and 1928, and the Currency
and Bank Notes Act, 1928, of the Amount of Notes authorised by Law to be issued by the several
Banks of Issue in Northern Ireland, and the Average Amount of Notes in Circulation, and of Bank of
England Notes and Coin held during the Four Weeks ended Saturday, the 17th day of March, 1945.

Name and Title
as set forth in

Licence

The Bank of Ireland...

Tbe Provincial Bank
of Ireland. Limited—

The Belfast Banking
Company Limited ...
The Northern. Bank,
Limited
The Ulster Bank.
Limited

Tbe National Bank.
Limited

Name of the Firm

The Governor and
Company of the Bank
of Ireland

The Provincial Bank
of Ireland, Limited...

The Belfast Banking
Company. Limited ...
The Northern Bank.
Limited
The Ulster Bank.
Limited

The National Bank
Limited

Approved
Offices

/ Belfast
1 Londonderry

{ Armagh
Belfast
Londonderry
Omagh

1 The Head Off ices
of the respective
Banks at Belfast

\ and all the Branch
Offices of such
Banks in North-

V ern Ireland

{ Belfast
1 Londonderry

Circulation
Authorised

by the

(Northern
Ireland)
Act. 1928

£
1839,161

f220,293

350,000

244,000

290,000

t!46,538

Aveiage Circulation
during 4 Weeks
ended as above.

£5 and
upwards

£

2,131,874

1,338,021

2,902,032

2,981,452

4,201.006

408,700

Under
£5.

8] 4.662

594,753

145,434

124,390

275,247

50,316

Total

£

2,946,536

1,932,774

3,047,466

3,105,842

4,476,253

459,016

Average A mount of Bank of Eng-
land Notes and Coin held during

4 Weeks ended as above

*Gold and
Bank of

England
Notes

/
2,096,829

1,738,156

2,569,420

2.628,221

4,139.464

314,415

Silver

£

47^212

47,424

157.144

249,570

101.911

1,541

Total

£
2.144,041

1,785,580

2.726,564

2,877.791

4,241,375

315,956

I hereby certify that each of the Bankers named in the above Return, who have in circulation an
amount of Notes beyond that authorised by the Bankers (Northern Ireland) Act, 1928, have held an
amount of Bank of England Notes and Gold and Silver Coin not less than that which they are required
by the Treasury to hold during the period to which this Return relates.

F. S. TREDINNICK,
Dated the 30th day of March, 1945. for Registrar of Bank Returns.

tThese amounts are the latest amounts approved by the Treasury.
'This column includes Bank of England Notes deposited at the Bank of England which, by virtui

of Sec. 9 (1) of the Currency and Bank Notes Act. 1928, are to be treated as gold coin held by
the Bank.

GOVERNMENT OF NORTHERN IRELAND

MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE.

DISEASES OF ANIMALS ACTS, 1894 TO 1935

SUMMARY OF RETURN OF OUTBREAKS OF SCHEDULED DISEASES WHICH HAVE BEEN CONFIRMED BY OR NOTIFIED
TO THE MINISTRY DURING THE PERIOD 16TH MARCH, 1945, TQ| 31sT MARCH, 1945.

PERIOD

Fortnight ended
31st Mar., 1945.

Previous
Fortnight

Period from
1/1/45 to 31/3/45
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>JOTE.—The following diseases have not appeared in Northern Ireland since the year shown after each
disease:—Rinderpest (Pestis Bovina), 1877; Pleuro-Pneumonia (Peripneumonia contagiosa bovum)
1893; Sheep Pox (Variola ovium), 1850; Rabies (Rage), .1923; and Glanders- (including Farcy)
(Malleaus), 1910. Epizootic Lymphangitis (Lymphangitis Epizootica) and Dourine have never existed
in Northern Ireland.

Ministry of Agriculture.
•Stormont.

Belfast
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IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE IN
NORTHERN IRELAND.

KING'S BENCH DIVISION.—IN BANKRUPTCY..
In the Matter o/ CONSTANCE BIBI JACKSON MUNN,

formerly of 13 Knockburn Park and now of
8 Glastonbury Avenue, Belfast, in the County
of the City of Belfast, Widow, a Bankrupt.

NOTICE is hereby given, that a Meeting of the
Creditors will be held in this Matter before the
Court, at the Royal Courts- of Justice (Ulster),
Belfast, on Friday, the Twentieth day of April,
1945, at the hour of Eleven o'clock in the forenoon,
for the Proof of Debts, and for the purpose of
considering the offer of Composition which will
then be made by the Bankrupt or her friends,
pursuant to the Statute.

At which Meeting, if three-fifths in number* and
value of the Creditors then assembled, or repre-
sented by an Agent authorised in writing, computed
according to the Statute, shall agree to accept such
offer of Composition, or any Modification thereof,
The Court -unless it shall be shown that the offer
of composiljion is not reasonable and proper to be
executed under the control of the Court may there-
after annul the adjudication of Bankruptcy and
every Creditor of the said Bankrupt will be bound
by such composition.

Dated this 19th day of March, 1945.
R. N. McNEILL, Registrar.

The offer of Composition to be made at the said
Meeting is one of Five shillings in the pound pay-
able in cash on all her unsecured debts and engage-
ments and on, so much of her partly secured debts
and engagements as may -not be fully secured within
one month after confirmation of the Offer by the
Court or such further, time as the Court may allow.

JAMES J. NAPIER, Solicitor for the said
Bankrupt, No. 19 Chichester Street, Belfast.

In the Goods of SUSAN WYLBE CRAWFORD, late of
" Daarina," Portstewart, County Londonderry,
Widow, deceased.

NOTICE is hereby given, pursuant to the Statute
22 and 23 Vic., Cap. 35, that all persons claiming to
be Creditors of, or otherwise having any Claims or
Demands against the Estate of the above-named
deceased, who died on the 26th day of May, 1944,
are hereby required, on or before the first day of
June, 1945, to furnish particulars thereof, in
writing, to the undersigned Solicitor for the
Executors, to whom Probate was, on the 21st day
of March, 1945, granted forth of the Principal
Probate Registry at Belfast.

And notice is hereby further given that after the
said 1st day of June, 1945, the Executors will pro-
ceed to distribute the Estate of the? said deceased
amongst the parties entitled thereto, having regard
only to such Claims and Demands of which par-
ticulars shall have been given as above required.

Dated this 31st day of March, 1945.
L. JACKSON HOLMES, Solicitor for the

Executors, 2 Wellington Place, Belfast; and
Antrim.

STATUTORY NOTICE TO CREDITORS.
In the Goods of JANE HUSTON, late of Fallagloon.

Maghera, in the County of Londonderry,
Spinster, deceased.

NOTICE is hereby given, pursuant to the Statute
22 and 23 Vic., Cap. 35, that all Creditors of or
Claimants against the Estate of the above-named
deceased, who died on the 21st day of November,
1944, are hereby required to furnish, in writing,
particulars of their Claims or Demands to the under-
signed Solicitor .for the Executors of the said
deceased not .later than the 19th day of May, 1945.
after which date the Assets will be distributed
having regard only to the Claims then received.

Dated this 4th day of April, 1945.
R. EVAN BURNS, Solicitor for the

Executors, Mayfair, Arthur Square, Belfast;
and Maghera

THE COMPANIES ACT (NORTHERN
IRELAND), 1932.

SPECIAL RESOLUTION
of

S. & J. AGNEW LIMITED,
Passed 29th March, 1945.

At an Extraordinary General Meeting of the
members of the above-named Company, duly con-
vened and held at the Registered Offices, 111 Done-
gall Square South, Belfast, on Thursday, the 29th
day of March, 1945, the following Special Resolu-
tion was duly passed :—

"That the Company be wound up voluntarily
and that Mr. Robert R. Green, F.C.A., of 11
Donegall Square South, Belfast, be and is hereby
appointed Liquidator for the purpose of such
Winding-Up."

4 JAMES, M. AGNEW,
Chairman.

CHANGE OF NAME.

I, the undersigned, Nat Francis, of 108 Sicily
Park, Finaghy, in the County of Antrim, Manager,
formerly known as Nathan Kohen, herebj' give
notice that by Deed Poll bearing even date here-
with I have assumed and intend henceforth upon
all occasions and at all times to use, sign and be
called and known by the name of Nat Francis
instead of Nathan Kohen, the name by which I have
hitherto been known.

Dated this 21st day of March, 1945.
NAT FRANCIS.

Witness present:
HYMAN DIAMOND, Solicitor. 142 Royal

Avenue, Belfast.

BELFAST.
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