

The Belfast Gazette

Published by Authority

Registered as a newspaper.

FRIDAY, 6th APRIL, 1945

Notice is hereby given that the Ministry of Com-merce for Northern Ireland has made an Order, merce for Northern Ireland has made an Order, entitled the Road Vehicles (Registration and Licensing) (Amendment) (Northern Ireland) Regulations, 1945, dated the 29th March, 1945, under the Roads Act, 1920, postponing until the 30th June, 1945, the requirement that the rear Identification Mark on Motor Vehicles must be illuminated during the hours of darkness.

> Treasury Chambers, S.W.1.

The Lords Commissioners of His Majesty's Treasury hereby give notice that They have made an Order under Section 19 of the Import Duties Act, 1932, and Section 1 of the Import Duties (Emergency Provisions) Act, 1939, and an Order under Section 19 of the Import Duties Act, 1932, and Section 14 of the Finance Act, 1933, viz:—

The Import Duties (Exemptions) (No. 1) Order, 1945, and

The Additional Import Duties (No. 1) Order, 1945, relating to the continuation for a further period of one year of the existing exemption from the general ad valorem duty of fresh shell fish (whether frozen or not).

The Orders have been published as Statutory Rules and Orders, 1945, Nos. 308 and 309, and copies may be purchased (price 1d. net) direct from

His Majesty's Stationery Office, at the following addresses:—80 Chichester Street, Belfast; York House, Kingsway, London, W.C.2; 13a Castle Street, Edinburgh, 2; 39-41 King Street. Manchester 2; 1 St. Andrew's Crescent, Cardiff, or from any bookseller.

> Board of Trade, Millbank, London, S.W.1. 3rd April, 1945.

The Board of Trade hereby give notice that they have made Orders which have been published as S.R. & O., 1945.

No. 299—The Services Laundry (Maximum Charges) Order, 1945, dated March 19. 1945 (price 1d.).
No. 300—The Miscellaneous Haberdashery (Maximum Prices) Order, 1945, dated March 20, 1945 (price 2d).

No. 303—The Utility Apparel (Maximum Prices & Charges) (No. 2) Order, 1945, dated March 20, 1945 (price 1d.).

These Orders can be purchased through any book-These Orders can be purchased through any book-seller, agents, or direct from His Majessty's Stationery Office, at the following addresses:—York House, Kingsway, London, W.C.2; 13a Castle Street, Edinburgh, 2; 39-41 King Street, Manchester, 2; 1 St. Andrew's Crescent, Cardiff; 80 Chichester Street, Belfast.

ACCOUNT OF THE EXCHEQUER OF NORTHERN IRELAND For the period 1st April, 1944, to 31st March, 1945.

	Estimate		ceipts into quer from		Estimate	Total Issues out of Exchequer from	
REVENUE and other Receipts	for the year ending 31st March, 1945	1st April, 1944 to 31st March, 1945	Ist April, 1943 to 81st March, 1944	EXPENDITURE and other Issues	for the year ending 31st March, 1945	1st April. 1944 to 31st March, 1945	1st April, 1943 to 31st March, 1944
Balance in Exchequer on 1st April	£	£ 157,272	£ 103,175	CONSOLIDATED FUND SERVICES.	£	£	à
TAX REVENUE—TRANSFERRED? Estate Duties Stamp Duties Excise (including Entertainments Duty) Motor Vehicle Duties	800,000 265,000 775,000 600,000	884,000 299,200 804,000 666,166	878,000 286,700 793,000 653.942	Road Fund Interest on Debt Sinking Funds for Debt Land Purchase Sinking Fund Reserve Fund	465,000 197,000 228,000 90,000 30,000	514,164 131,954 227,971 89,123 29,097	561,405 140,374 323,762 89,098
Total Tax Revenue (Transferred)	2,440,000	2,653,366	2,611,642	Miscellaneous Services	35,000	28,951	15,246
REVENUE—RESERVED* Residuary Share Received	10,011,000	10,010,097	8,988,337	TOTAL CONSOLIDATED FUND SERVICES	985,000	1,021,260	1,129,885
Total Revenue (Reserved)	10,011,000	10,010,097	8,988,337	SUPPLY SERVICES	15,274,000	15,584,295	15,698,752
NON-TAX REVENUE. Land Purchase Annuities New Land Purchase Annuities (Imperial)* Local Loans Repayments (Imperial)* Miscellaneous Receipts Payments by Imperial Government: Excess War Expenditure	655.000 300,000 37,000 623,000 2,229,000	655,000 301,000 37,000 667,258 2,403,950	655,000 300,000 39,000 736,290 3.622,906		-		
TOTAL NON-TAX REVENUE	3,844,000	4,064,208	5,858,196				
TOTAL REVENUE*	16,295,000	16.727,671	16,953,175	TOTAL EXPENDITURE	16,259,000	16,605,555	16,828,637
Repayment of Advances to Imperial Exchequence Ulster Savings Certificates (Current Iss Government Loans Fund—Loans for Capital Civil Contingencies Fund—Repayment of Advantage from Exchequer (Temporary Invest Transfer from Reserve Fund Receipts under Loans Guarantee Acts Other Capital Receipts	uer: ues) Expenditure	3,800,000 4,759,000 1,040,714 657,500 643,887 100,000 650,050 50,101	. 4,200,000 1,435,000 5,003,000 561,478 767,277 25,000 29,698 — 339,103 47,463	Other Capital Issues	ues) Supplies	3,800,000 1,160,000 4,753,000 646,000 1,017,714 100,000 130,320 202,514 165,042	4,200,000 1,435,000 840,000 5 003,000 389,169 539,798
TOTAL		28,580,145	29,464,869	TOTAL		28,580,145	29,464,369

Ministry of Finance, Belfast, 31st March, 1945.

W. D. Scott, Secretary. AN ACCOUNT pursuant to the Bankers (Northern Ireland) Acts, 1845 and 1928, and the Currency and Bank Notes Act, 1928, of the Amount of Notes authorised by Law to be issued by the several Banks of Issue in Northern Ireland, and the Average Amount of Notes in Circulation, and of Bank of England Notes and Coin held during the Four Weeks ended Saturday, the 17th day of March, 1945.

Name and Title as set forth in Licence	Name of the TV	Approved	Circulation Authorised by the Bankers	du	age Circul ring 4 Wed ded as abov	eks	AverageAmount of Bank of Eng- land Notes and Coin held during 4 Weeks ended as above		
	Offices	(Northern Ireland) Act, 1928	£5 and upwards	Under £5.	Total	*Gold and Bank of England Notes	Silver	TotaI	
The Bank of Ireland	The Governor and Company of the Bank of Ireland	Belfast Londonderry	& †839,161	£ 2,131,87 4	£ 814,662	£ 2,946,536	£ 2,096,829	£ 47,212	£ 2.144,041
The Provincial Bank of Ireland, Limited	The Provincial Bank of Ireland, Limited	Armagh Belfast Londonderry Omagh	†220,293	1,338,021	594,753	1,932,774	1,738,156	47,424	1,785,580
The Belfast Banking Company Limited	The Belfast Banking Company, Limited	The Head Offices of the respective	350,000	2,902,032	145,434	3,047,466	2,569,420	157.144	2,726,564
The Northern Bank, Limited	The Northern Bank, Limited	Banks at Belfast and all the Branch Offices of such Banks in North- ern Ireland	244,000	2,981,452	124.390	3.105,842	2.628.221	249,570	2,877,791
The Ulster Bank, Limited	The Ulster Bank, Limited		290,000	4,201,006	275,247	4,476,253	4,139.464	101,911	4.241.375
The National Bank, Limited	The National Bank Limited	{ Belfast Londonderry	†146,536	408,700	50,316	459,016	314,415	1,541	315,956

I hereby certify that each of the Bankers named in the above Return, who have in circulation an amount of Notes beyond that authorised by the Bankers (Northern Ireland) Act, 1928, have held an amount of Bank of England Notes and Gold and Silver Coin not less than that which they are required by the Treasury to hold during the period to which this Return relates.

F. S. TREDINNICK,

Dated the 30th day of March, 1945.

for Registrar of Bank Returns.

†These amounts are the latest amounts approved by the Treasury.

*This column includes Bank of England Notes deposited at the Bank of England which, by virtue of Sec. 9 (1) of the Currency and Bank Notes Act. 1928, are to be treated as gold coin held by the Bank.

GOVERNMENT OF NORTHERN IRELAND MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE. DISEASES OF ANIMALS ACTS, 1894 TO 1935

Summary of Return of Outbreaks of Scheduled Diseases which have been Confirmed by or Notified to the Ministry during the period 16th March, 1945, td 31st March, 1945.

	Anthrax		Bovine Tuberculosis		Foot and Mouth Disease		Parasitic Mange	Sheep Scah	Swine Fever	
PERIOD	Outbreaks	Animals Attacked	Outbreaks	Animals Attacked	Outbreaks .	Animals Attacked	Outhreaks	Outbreaks	Outbreaks	Swine Slaughtered as disrased or Exposed to Infection
Fortnight ended 31st Mar., 1945.	_	-	20	20	_	_	_	4	_	_
Previous Fortnight	_	-	29	29	-		_	11	_	_
Period from 1/1/45 to 31/3/45	_		125	127	-	<u> </u>	-	40		

Note.—The following diseases have not appeared in Northern Ireland since the year shown after each disease:—Rinderpest (Pestis Bovina), 1877; Pleuro-Pneumonia (Peripneumonia contagiosa bovum), 1893; Sheep Pox (Variola ovium), 1850; Rabies (Rage), 1923; and Glanders (including Farcy) (Malleaus), 1910. Epizcotic Lymphangitis (Lymphangitis Epizootica) and Dourine have never existed in Northern Ireland.

Ministry of Agriculture, Stormont, Belfast

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE IN NORTHERN IRELAND.

KING'S BENCH DIVISION.—IN BANKRUPTCY.

In the Matter of Constance Bibi Jackson Munn, formerly of 13 Knockburn Park and now of 8 Glastonbury Avenue, Belfast, in the County of the City of Belfast, Widow, a Bankrupt.

NOTICE is hereby given, that a Meeting of the Creditors will be held in this Matter before the Court, at the Royal Courts of Justice (Ulster), Belfast, on Friday, the Twentieth day of April, 1945, at the hour of Eleven o'clock in the forenoon, for the Proof of Debts, and for the purpose of considering the offer of Composition which will then be made by the Bankrupt or her friends, pursuant to the Statute.

At which Meeting, if three-fifths in number and value of the Creditors then assembled, or represented by an Agent authorised in writing, computed according to the Statute, shall agree to accept such

sented by an Agent authorised in writing, computed according to the Statute, shall agree to accept such offer of Composition, or any Modification thereof, The Court unless it shall be shown that the offer of composition is not reasonable and proper to be executed under the control of the Court may thereafter annul the adjudication of Bankruptcy and every Creditor of the said Bankrupt will be bound by such composition.

Dated this 19th day of March, 1945.

R. N. McNEILL, Registrar.

The offer of Composition to be made at the said Meeting is one of Five shillings in the pound payable in cash on all her unsecured debts and engagements and on so much of her partly secured debts and engagements as may not be fully secured within one month after confirmation of the Offer by the Court or such further, time as the Court may allow.

JAMES J. NAPIER, Solicitor for the said Bankrupt, No. 19 Chichester Street, Belfast.

In the Goods of Susan Wylle Crawford, late of "Daarina," Portstewart, County Londonderry, Widow, deceased.

NOTICE is hereby given, pursuant to the Statute 22 and 23 Vic., Cap. 35, that all persons claiming to be Creditors of, or otherwise having any Claims or be Creditors of, or otherwise having any Claims or Demands against the Estate of the above-named deceased, who died on the 26th day of May, 1944, are hereby required, on or before the first day of June, 1945, to furnish particulars thereof, in writing, to the undersigned Solicitor for the Executors, to whom Probate was, on the 21st day of March, 1945, granted forth of the Principal Probate Registry at Belfast.

And notice is hereby further given that after the said 1st day of June, 1945, the Executors will proceed to distribute the Estate of the said deceased amongst the parties entitled thereto, having regard only to such Claims and Demands of which particulars shall have been given as above required.

ticulars shall have been given as above required.

Dated this 31st day of March, 1945.

L. JACKSON HOLMES, Solicitor for the Executors, 2 Wellington Place, Belfast; and Antrim.

STATUTORY NOTICE TO CREDITORS.

In the Goods of Jane Huston, late of Fallagloon.

Maghera, in the County of Londonderry, Maghera, in the Spinster, deceased.

NOTICE is hereby given, pursuant to the Statute 22 and 23 Vic., Cap. 35, that all Creditors of or Claimants against the Estate of the above-named deceased, who died on the 21st day of November, 1944, are hereby required to furnish, in writing, particulars of their Claims or Demands to the undersigned Solicitor for the Executors of the said deceased not later than the 19th day of May, 1945, after which date the Assets will be distributed having regard only to the Claims then received.

Dated this 4th day of April, 1945.

EVAN BURNS, Solicitor for the Executors, Mayfair, Arthur Square, Belfast; and Maghera

THE COMPANIES ACT (NORTHERN IRELAND), 1932.

SPECIAL RESOLUTION

of

S. & J. AGNEW LIMITED, Passed 29th March, 1945.

At an Extraordinary General Meeting of the members of the above-named Company, duly convened and held at the Registered Offices, 11 Donegall Square South, Belfast, on Thursday, the 29th day of March, 1945, the following Special Resolution was duly passed:—

"That the Company be wound up voluntarily and that Mr. Robert R. Green, F.C.A., of 11 Donegall Square South, Belfast, be and is hereby appointed Liquidator for the purpose of such Winding-Up."

JAMES, M. AGNEW. Chairman.

CHANGE OF NAME.

I, the undersigned, Nat Francis, of 108 Sicily Park, Finaghy, in the County of Antrim, Manager, formerly known as Nathan Kohen, hereby give notice that by Deed Poll bearing even date herewith I have assumed and intend henceforth upon all occasions and at all times to use, sign and be called and known by the name of Nat Francis instead of Nathan Kohen, the name by which I have hitherte been known hitherto been known.

Dated this 21st day of March, 1945.

NAT FRANCIS.

Witness present:

HYMAN DIAMOND, Solicitor. 142 Royal Avenue, Belfast.

BELFAST.

PUBLISHED BY HIS MAJESTY'S STATIONERY OFFICE ON BEHALF OF THE GOVERNMENT OF NORTHERN IRELAND

To be purchased directly from H.M. STATIONERY OFFICE at the following addresses: 80 CHICHESTER STREET, BELFAST;

York House, Kingsway, London, W.C.2 13A Castle Street, Edinburgh, 2: 39-41 King Street, Manchester, 2; 1 St Andrew's Crescent, Cardiff; or through any bookseller.

> Friday, 6th April, 1945. Price One Shilling Net.